TAX LEVY ORDINANCE
TOWNSHIP
ORDINANCE NO. 2017-05

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES FOR ALL TOWN PURPOSES FOR WINFIELD
TOWNSHIP, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, FOR THE TAX YEAR 2017, COLLECTABLE IN
2018.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF WINFIELD TOWNSHIP,
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That the sum of One million, four hundred, twenty-five thousand, six hundred
dollars ($1.425,600) are hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the township as
that property is assessed and equalized, in order to meet and defray all the necessary expenses and
liabilities of the township as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with the law,
for such purposes as:

General Corporate Tax (Town Fund)
Public Assistance Tax (General Assistance Fund)
for the year 2017.

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

1. GENERAL TOWN FUND Amount Levied
1.01  ADMINISTRATION
Personnel $500,000
Contractual Services 100,000
Other Divisions 20,000
Capital Improvements 35.000
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION: $655,000
1.02 ASSESSOR
Personnel $420.000
Contractual Services 35,000
Other Divisions 20,000

TOTAL ASSESSOR: $475,000



1.03

1.04

OTHER DIVISIONS
Cemetery

Social Services
Other Expenditures

TOTAL OTHER DIVISIONS

SENIOR BUS PROGRAM
Personnel

Contractual Services

TOTAL SENIOR BUS PROGRAM

TOTAL GENERAL TOWN FUND:

Z

25

2.6

GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND

ADMINISTRATION
Personnel

Contractual Services
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION:

HOME RELIEF
Home Relief Services
TOTAL HOME RELIEF:

OTHER DIVISIONS
Commodities and Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL OTHER DIVISIONS:

Amount Levied
$ 10,000

$ 62,000
$ 8,000

$73,600
$20,000

$ 50,000
20,000

$ 40,000

8,000
4,000

TOTAL GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND:

$ 80,000

$ 93,600

$1,303,600

$ 70,000

$ 40,000

$ 12,000

$122,000



TAX LEVY SUMMARY

GENERAL CORPORATE TAX $1,303,600
(Town Fund)
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE TAX $ 122,000

(General Assistance Fund)

TOTAL TAXES LEVIED $1,425,600

SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said
County of DuPage, on or before the last Tuesday of December, a duly certified copy of this
ordinance.

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any
reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not affect the validity of the
remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as
provide by law.

ADOPTED this 11" day of December 2017, pursuant to a roll call vote by the Board of
Trustees of Winfield Township, DuPage County, Illinois.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES AYE NAY ABSENT
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Chairman-Board of Trustees
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CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVY ORDINANCE
TOWNSHIP

The undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting clerk of Winfield Township, DuPage
County, Illinois, does hereby certify that the attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the Tax
Levy Ordinance, of said township for the year 2017, as adopted this day of December 11, 2017.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (IRS, Ch 139, Par 114)
(60 ILCS 5/12-4) and on behalf of Winfield Township, DuPage County, Illinois. This certification
must be filed by the last Tuesday in December.

- DATED this 11th day of December 2017.

o \(7;% Cle\‘k

FILED this day of December 2017

—~—

County Clerk



CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH P.A. 82-102,/

I, Dona L. Smith, the presiding officer of Winfield Township do hereby certify that the levy
ordinance, a copy of which is attached hereto, was adopted pursuant to, and in compliance with or
inapplicability of the provisions of Section 4 through 7 of "Truth in Taxation Act." Public Act 82-
102(IRS, Ch. 120, Section 861-869.1)

Date 12/11/17
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Signéture of Presiding Officer

Supervisor
Title




