#### TAX LEVY ORDINANCE



#### **TOWNSHIP**

## Fant Hand GuPage County Clerk

#### ORDINANCE NO. 2017-05

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES FOR ALL TOWN PURPOSES FOR WINFIELD TOWNSHIP, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, FOR THE TAX YEAR 2017, COLLECTABLE IN 2018.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF WINFIELD TOWNSHIP, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That the sum of One million, four hundred, twenty-five thousand, six hundred dollars (\$1,425,600) are hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the township as that property is assessed and equalized, in order to meet and defray all the necessary expenses and liabilities of the township as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with the law, for such purposes as:

General Corporate Tax (Town Fund)

Public Assistance Tax (General Assistance Fund)

for the year 2017.

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

1.	GENERAL TOWN FUND	Amount Levied		
1.01	ADMINISTRATION			
	Personnel	\$500,000		
	Contractual Services	100,000		
	Other Divisions	20,000		
	Capital Improvements	35,000		
	TOTAL ADMINISTRATION:	×	\$655,000	
1.02	ASSESSOR			
	Personnel	\$420,000		
	Contractual Services	35,000		
	Other Divisions	20,000		
	TOTAL ASSESSOR:		\$475,000	

1.03	OTHER DIVISIONS Cemetery	Amount Levied \$ 10,000	
	Social Services Other Expenditures	\$ 62,000 \$ 8,000	
	TOTAL OTHER DIVISIONS		\$ 80,000
1.04	SENIOR BUS PROGRAM Personnel Contractual Services TOTAL SENIOR BUS PROGRAM	\$73,600 \$20,000	\$ 93,600
TOTAL GENERAL TOWN FUND: \$1,303,600			\$1,303,600
2.	GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND		
2.5	ADMINISTRATION Personnel Contractual Services TOTAL ADMINISTRATION:	\$ 50,000 20,000	\$ 70,000
2.6	HOME RELIEF Home Relief Services TOTAL HOME RELIEF:	\$ 40,000	\$ 40,000
	OTHER DIVISIONS Commodities and Capital Outlay Other Expenditures TOTAL OTHER DIVISIONS:	8,000 4,000	\$ 12,000

\$122,000

TOTAL GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND:

#### TAX LEVY SUMMARY

GENERAL CORPORATE TAX

\$1,303,600



(Town Fund)

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE TAX

\$ 122,000

(General Assistance Fund)

#### TOTAL TAXES LEVIED

\$1,425,600

SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said County of DuPage, on or before the last Tuesday of December, a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as provide by law.

ADOPTED this 11<sup>th</sup> day of December 2017, pursuant to a roll call vote by the Board of Trustees of Winfield Township, DuPage County, Illinois.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES	AYE	NAY	<b>ABSENT</b>
Dona L. Smith	X		
Darfd R Vort	X		
Em Rez	X		
Bers alel	$\nearrow$		
moto	p		
Alle	Dha	L. Smita	
Town Clerk	Chairman-Be	oard of Trustees	



# CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVY ORDINANCE TOWNSHIP



The undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting clerk of Winfield Township, DuPage County, Illinois, does hereby certify that the attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the Tax Levy Ordinance, of said township for the year 2017, as adopted this day of December 11, 2017.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (IRS, Ch 139, Par 114) (60 ILCS 5/12-4) and on behalf of Winfield Township, DuPage County, Illinois. This certification must be filed by the last Tuesday in December.

	Topyn Clerk
FILED this	day of December 2017
	County Clerk

DATED this 11th day of December 2017.



### CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH P.A. 82-102 and Hand DePage County Clerk

I, Dona L. Smith, the presiding officer of Winfield Township do hereby certify that the levy ordinance, a copy of which is attached hereto, was adopted pursuant to, and in compliance with or inapplicability of the provisions of Section 4 through 7 of "Truth in Taxation Act." Public Act 82-102(IRS, Ch. 120, Section 861-869.1)

Date 12/11/17

Signature of Presiding Officer

Supervisor

Title